was stored within the regional locations changed. For example, a reduction in the storage

loss rates (see last row in Table 3.8) caused the storage of 9,820 tons of wheat to be

 71

reallocated from the first facility (k=1) to the third facility (k=3) in regional location R3 to

minimize the overall wheat storage cost that depends on the storage cost rate and storage

loss rate, as shown in Equations 3-1 to 3-3. This storage reallocation from k=1 to k=3 was

due to (a) the lower storage cost rate of the third facility (k=3) compared to the first facility

(k=1) as shown in Table 3.1, and (b) lowering the cost of storage losses in both facilities

to the point that it did not have a significant impact on the overall storage cost. The

sensitivity analysis shows the optimization results were sensitive to these variations in the

analyzed storage losses.

Table 3.8 Sensitivity Analysis of Optimal Storage to Variation in Storage Losses at
Regional Locations

Variation
from Case

Study
Storage

Loss Rates
in Regional
Locations

Storage Loss
Rate
(%)

Storage Volume before Losses (thousand t)

Min Max
R1 R2 R3

All
Regional
Locations

  K=1 K=2 K=3

+75% 1.75 4.37 12.92 15.77 9.82 0.00 0.00 38.61

+50% 1.5 3.75 16.96 15.77 9.82 0.00 0.00 42.56

+25% 1.25 3.12 16.96 43.21 9.82 0.00 0.00 69.99

0% 1.0 2.5 26.49 43.55 9.82 0.00 0.00 79.87

-25% 0.75 1.87 26.49 43.55 9.82 0.00 0.00 79.87

-50% 0.5 1.25 26.49 43.55 9.82 0.00 0.00 79.87

-75% 0.25 0.62 26.49 43.55 0.00 0.00 9.82 79.87

 72

Figure 3.6 Optimal Cost Results for Existing Facilities Model

Storage Transporation Total

Direct Costs 26.12 26.75 52.87

Losses Costs 37.39 17.00 54.39

Overall Costs (Direct+Loss) 63.51 43.75 107.26

 -

 20.00

 40.00

 60.00

 80.00

 100.00

 120.00
C

o
s
t

(m
il
li
o

n
 R

s
)

Optimal Cost Results

 73

Figure 3.7 Optimal Wheat Storage for Existing Facilities Model

3.9 Summary

This chapter presented the development of a model for optimizing the storage and

transportation of wheat in developing countries. The model provides the capability of

minimizing the costs and losses of wheat storage and transportation among the storage

facilities in the villages, local markets and regional locations. The model was developed

in six main steps that included field collection, defining its model decision variables,